

**Nos. 12-1240, 12-1311**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF  
AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**BETH S. BRINKMANN**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**SCOTT R. McINTOSH**  
**SARANG V. DAMLE**  
**MELISSA N. PATTERSON**  
**BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KELLIE ISBELL**  
*Attorney*

**U.S. Department of Justice**  
**Civil Division, Room 7259**  
**950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20530**  
**(202) 514-4052**

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-7958**  
**(202) 273-2482**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 12-1240, 12-1311
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	4-CA-76289

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions .....	3
Statement of the issues .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Background: Sands’ operations; guard and locksmith duties.....	6
B. The representation proceeding: the Union organizes guards at Sands and wins a Board-conducted, secret-ballot election to represent them.....	7
C. The unfair labor practice proceeding: Sands refuses to bargain with the Union.....	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	12
Summary of the argument.....	13
Argument.....	17
I. Members Griffin, Block and Flynn held valid recess appointments when the Board issued its May 30, 2012, order.....	17
A. Under the well-established understanding of the recess appointments clause, the Senate was on recess between January 3 and January 23 .....	19
B. Sands’ countervailing arguments are meritless .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. Because the locksmith's vote is nondeterminative, the Court does not need to reach the issue of his exclusion from the unit; in any event, substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the locksmith is not a guard under the Act.....	45
III. The Board did not abuse its discretion by overruling Sands' claims that the Union is impermissibly affiliated with non-guard unions and conferred benefits on four employees to influence their votes in the election .....	49
A. Applicable principles .....	50
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion by finding that the Union is not directly or indirectly affiliated with non-guard unions .....	51
1. Substantial evidence support the Board's finding that PNA is not a labor organization.....	53
2. The Board did not deny Sands due process by refusing to allow it to present previously litigated and irrelevant evidence.....	55
C. The Board did not abuse its discretion by finding that the Union's provision of four Mets tickets and one dinner in a unit of 92 guards did not influence the election .....	61
IV. The Board properly determined that Sands did not raise substantial and material issues warranting a hearing on its newly asserted claim that the union transferred bargaining responsibilities to a local union .....	63
Conclusion .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Aldo Plastics Mfg. Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 850 (1962) .....	53
<i>Am. Dist. Tel. Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 1130 (1966) .....	48
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	50
<i>AOTOP, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	63
<i>Armored Transport of Calif., Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 683 (1984) .....	57
<i>*Boeing Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 128 (1999) .....	46
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	2
<i>Bon Appetit Mgmt. Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 1042 (2001) .....	61
<i>Brinks, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 970 (1985) .....	52
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954) .....	65
<i>Broward County Health Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 212 (1995) .....	62

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Burns Int'l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 565 (1986) .....	5,52
<i>Chicagoland Television News, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 630 (2000) .....	62
<i>Coin Devices Corp.</i> , 325 NLRB 489 (1998) .....	60
* <i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	46,49
<i>Deill Constr. Co., Inc. &amp; Laborers Local No. 1290</i> , 196 NLRB 780 (1972) .....	65
<i>Deluxe Gen., Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 229 (1979) .....	48
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	21,30
* <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	33,44
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Family Serv. Agency San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	50,61

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Glen Manor Home for the Jewish Aged v. NLRB</i> , 474 F.2d 1145 (6th Cir. 1973) .....	45
<i>Hershey Chocolate Corp.</i> , 121 NLRB 901 (1958) .....	54
* <i>Hilton Hotel Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 359 (1987) .....	48
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	32
<i>Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 145 NLRB 1747 (1964) .....	52
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	65
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>Lee Adjustment Ctr.</i> , 325 NLRB 375 (1998) .....	52
<i>Loree Footwear Corp.</i> , 197 NLRB 360 (1972) .....	64
<i>Mack Mfg. Corp.</i> , 107 NLRB 209 (1954) .....	52,57
<i>Magnavox Co.</i> , 97 NLRB 1111 (1952) .....	52,57

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	55,63
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	34
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	18
<i>New York Rehab Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>NLRB v. A. J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Hoerner-Waldorf Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 805 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	45
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 146 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1944) .....	51
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 1235 (1984) .....	62
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	60
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	46
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	50,51

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	60
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	37
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	36
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	31
* <i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	55,63
<i>Royal Iolani Apartment Owners</i> , 292 NLRB 107 (1988).....	64
<i>S.F.D.H. Associates, L.P.</i> , 330 NLRB 638 (2000).....	62
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Stewart-Warner Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1736 (1985).....	52,57
<i>The Univ. of Chicago</i> , 272 NLRB 873 (1984).....	51

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>The William J. Burns Int'l Detective Agency, Inc.</i> , 134 NLRB 451 (1961) .....	49
* <i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	33
* <i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	32
* <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	26,32
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	50,51
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985).....	45
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
* <i>Wackenhut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4,51,60
<i>Walla Walla Union-Bulletin v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>Wells Fargo Guard Servs.</i> , 236 NLRB 1196 (1978) .....	52

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>U.S. Constitution:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	31,32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	28,38,40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	19,37
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	13,18,19,20,37
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	20,37
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	23,41

**Statutes:**

2 U.S.C. § 288b(c) .....	31
Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945).....	43
Pub. L. No. 111-289 (2010).....	43

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

*Section 2(5) (29 U.S.C. § 152(5)).....	53
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(1)).....	1,5,11,13
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(5)).....	1,5,11,13
*Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3)) .....	4,7,49,51,52,53,54
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. §102.67(f).....	60
---------------------------	----

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Attorney General Opinions:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
*33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921) .....	21-22,30,34
 <b>Office of Legal Counsel:</b>	
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989).....	22
 <b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress (2011).....	29
26 Annals of Cong. 697 (Mar. 3, 1814).....	34
26 Annals of Cong. 707-08 (April 1, 1814).....	34
148 Cong. Rec. 21,138 (Oct. 17, 2002) .....	28,29
150 Cong. Rec. 2145 (2004) .....	44
153 Cong. Rec. S10991 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 2007) .....	25
156 Cong. Rec. S6974 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010) .....	25
156 Cong. Rec. S6990 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....	44
156 Cong. Rec. S6995-99 (daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....	44
157 Cong. Rec. S69 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011).....	17
157 Cong. Rec. S8691 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011) .....	17
157 Cong. Rec. S8745 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	27
*157 Cong. Rec. S8783-84 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	23,24,26,27
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011) .....	43
158 Cong. Rec. S1 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	23
158 Cong. Rec. S3-11 (daily eds. Jan. 6-20, 2012) .....	27
158 Cong. Rec. S5955 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012).....	29
158 Cong. Rec. S37 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 2012).....	25
 H.R. Con. Res. 361, 108th Cong. (2004).....	 44
H. Res. 493, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	41
*S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905) .....	22,29,30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Irving Brant, <i>JAMES MADISON: COMMANDER IN CHIEF 1812-1836</i> (1961) .....	34
Stephen Dinan, <i>Congress Puts Obama Recess Power to the Test</i> , <i>The Washington Times</i> , Apr. 1, 2012 .....	38
Patrick Hein, Comment, <i>In Defense of Broad Recess Appointment Power: The Effectiveness of Political Counterweights</i> , 96 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 235 (2008).....	35
Jesse Holland, <i>Deal Made on Judicial Recess Appointments</i> , Associated Press, May 19, 2004 .....	35
<i>In re John D. Dingell</i> , B-201035, 1980 WL 14539 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1980) ....	34
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790, 17 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 195-96 (July 17, 1790) .....	40
Walter Oleszek, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements, In Senate of the United States: Committees, Rules and Procedures</i> (J. Cattler & C. Rice, eds. 2008) .....	23,44
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	21
Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	22,23-24,39
<i>Senate Session 2012-01-06</i> , available at <a href="http://youtube.com/watch?v=teEtsdlwd4c">http://youtube.com/watch?v=teEtsdlwd4c</a> .....	27
John Sullivan, Constitution, Jefferson's Manual and Rules of the House of Representatives, 112th Congress, H. Doc. No. 111-157 (2011).....	28
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) ....	20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> , (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	20
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> , (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	20
5 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> , (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	19
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	19
United States Senate, <i>Senate Legislative Process</i> , available at <a href="http://senate.gov/Legislative/common/briefing/Senate_legislative_process.htm">http://senate.gov/Legislative/common/briefing/Senate_legislative_process.htm</a> ...	24
II N. Webster, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) .....	21,30
